W      A      T      L      O      W
291
W
A
T
R
O
D

Sealed End
12" (305 mm)
How to Order
Single or Double-Ended WATRODTo order a stock, standard orassembly stock WATROD element,specify:• Watlow code number• Volts/watts• Termination options• Options• QuantityIf stock WATROD heaters do notmeet your application needs,Watlow can provide a made-to-order unit. Please specify:
• Description of application, including heated material,operating temperature and flowrate, etc.• Volts/watts
• Sheath material/diameter
• Sheath length
• Single or double-ended
• Heated length
• No-heat length at each end
• Terminal pin length or termination options
• Moisture seal type
• Bend configuration, dimensionsand critical tolerances (senddrawing, if available)
• Options, including external finishand mounting method• Quantity
Availability
Double-Ended WATROD
Straight Length Element
Stock: Same day shipment
Modified Stock➀: Three to fiveworking days
Standard: 10 working days
Made-to-Order: Three weeks
Formed Element
Modified Stock➀: Five to sevenworking days
Standard: Three weeks
Made-to-Order: Four to five weeks
Single-Ended WATROD
Straight Length Element
Modified Stock➀: Three weeks
Standard: Three weeks
Made-to-Order: Three weeks
Formed Element
Modified Stock➀: Three weeks
Standard: Three weeks
Made-to-Order: Four to five weeks
Options, complexity and quantitymay affect availability and leadtimes. Consult factory.
Single-Ended WATROD
Application HintsThe single-ended WATROD heater’s construction limits its usefulness insome applications. The followingare some guides to follow whenconsidering a single-endedWATROD.
•  When single-ended terminationsimplifies application wiring.
•  Your application requires lowerwattage or a smaller package.•  Do not locate the end of the heated length within a bend,unless the radius is three inches (75 mm) or more. Field bendingis not recommended.
•  Bending is limited to bendFigures 1, 6, 22 and 28 (see
pages 282 to 286 for details).
•  Ensure termination temperaturesdo not exceed 390°F (200°C) orthe seal’s maximum rating.•  Keep terminations clean, dry andtight.
WATROD Sheath Heated Est. Net
Description A Dimension B Dimension Watts Code Number Weight
inch (mm) inch (mm) 120VÅ(ac) 240VÅ(ac) lbs (kg)
Applications: Platen and Forced Air Heating, and Deicing
20 W/in2 15 (381) 111⁄2 (292) 270 RSN151W RSN1510W 0.3 (0.2)
0.375” Dia. 20 (508) 161⁄2 (419) 390 RSN201W RSN2010W 0.4 (0.2)
Incoloy® 25 (635) 211⁄2 (546) 500 RSN251W RSN2510W 0.5 (0.3)(3.1 W/cm2) 30 (762) 261⁄2 (673) 625 RSN301W RSN3010W 0.6 (0.3)(9.5 mm) 35 (889) 311⁄2 (800) 750 RSN351W RSN3510W 0.7 (0.4)40 (1016) 36 1⁄2 (927) 860 RSN401W RSN4010W 0.8 (0.4)
All heating elements are Standard units.
Availability
Standard: Shipment within six weeks
➀ Stock units with catalog options.
F.O.B.: Hannibal, Missouri
296
Tubular andProcess Assemblies
WATROD HeatingElements
 Main Bracket 0.315" (8 mm) Dia.
Element
 31/2"
(89 mm)
 1"
 (25 mm)
 11/2"
(38 mm)
7/16"
(11 mm)
 7"
(178 mm)
 85/16"
(211 mm)